

## Inter-municipal Business Licence Bylaw No. 9040, Amendment Bylaw No. 9492

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. Inter-municipal Licence Bylaw No. 9040 as amended is further amended by:
  - a. Repealing section 2 and marking it as "REPEALED";
  - b. Deleting the definition of Inter-municipal Business, and substituting the following:
    - "Inter-municipal Business" means a trades contractor or other professional related to the construction industry or a contractor who performs maintenance, repair, and/or inspections of land and buildings outside of its *Principal Municipality*";
  - c. Deleting section 11 and substituting the following:
    - "11. Despite section 12 the *Inter-municipal Business Licence* fee will not be prorated."
  - d. Deleting Section 12 and substituting the following:
    - "12. The length of term of an *Inter-municipal Business Licence* is twelve (12) months, except that at the option of a *Participating Municipality*, the length of term of the initial *Inter-municipal Business Licence* issued to an *Inter-municipal Business* in that municipality may be less than twelve (12) months in order to harmonize the expiry date of the *Inter-municipal Business Licence* with the expiry date of the *Municipal Business Licence*."
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2016.
- 3. This Bylaw is cited as "Inter-Municipal Business Licence Bylaw No. 9040, Amendment Bylaw No. 9492".

FIRST READING	NOV 0 9 2015	CITY OF RICHMOND
SECOND READING	NOV 0 9 2015	APPROVED for content by originating
THIRD READING	NOV 0 9 2015	APPROVED
ADOPTED	·	for legality by Solicitor
		D
MAYOR	CORPORATE OFFICER	